

No. 12-484

In the
Supreme Court of the United States

UNIVERSITY OF TEXAS SOUTHWESTERN
MEDICAL CENTER,

PETITIONER,

v.

NAIEL NASSAR, M.D.,

RESPONDENT.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals for the Fifth Circuit**

REPLY BRIEF OF PETITIONER

GREG ABBOTT
Attorney General of Texas

DANIEL T. HODGE
*First Assistant Attorney
General*

DAVID C. MATTAX
*Deputy Attorney General
for Defense Litigation*

JAMES "BEAU" ECCLES
*Division Chief - General
Litigation*

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY
GENERAL

DARYL L. JOSEFFER
Counsel of Record
KING & SPALDING LLP
1700 Pennsylvania Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20006
(202) 737-0500
djoeffe@kslaw.com

MICHAEL W. JOHNSTON
MERRITT E. MCALISTER
KING & SPALDING LLP
1180 Peachtree St., NE
Atlanta, GA 30309
(404) 572-4600

Counsel for Petitioner

December 26, 2012 *additional counsel listed on inside cover

LARS HAGEN
Assistant Attorney General
OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
P. O. Box 12548, Capitol Station
Austin, TX 78711
(512) 463-2120

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
INTRODUCTION.....	1
I. THE QUESTION PRESENTED IS PROPERLY BEFORE THIS COURT.....	1
II. THE COURTS OF APPEALS ARE DIVIDED	4
III. THE DECISION BELOW CONFLICTS WITH <i>GROSS</i>	7
IV. NASSAR DOES NOT DISPUTE THE EXCEPTIONAL IMPORTANCE OF THE ISSUE PRESENTED	8
V. THIS CASE ILLUSTRATES THE ISSUE'S IMPORTANCE.....	9
CONCLUSION	13

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Addington v. Texas</i> , 441 U.S. 418 (1979).....	11
<i>Blind Industries & Services of Maryland v. Route 40 Paintball Park.</i> , No. WMN-11-3562, 2012 WL 6087489 (D. Md. Dec. 5, 2012).....	7
<i>Concrete Pipe & Prods. of Cal., Inc. v. Constr. Laborers Pension Trust</i> , 508 U.S. 602 (1993).....	11
<i>Fairley v. Andrews</i> , 578 F.3d 518 (7th Cir. 2009).....	5
<i>Fallon v. Potter</i> , 277 F. App'x 422 (5th Cir. 2008)	11
<i>Gross v. FBL Financial Services, Inc.</i> , 557 U.S. 167 (2009).....	1, 7, 8
<i>Hamilton v. Oklahoma City University</i> , No. CIV-10-1254-D, 2012 WL 5949122 (W.D. Okla. Nov. 28, 2012)	7
<i>Harris-Childs v. Medco Health Solutions, Inc.</i> , 169 F. App'x 913 (5th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Lebron v. Nat'l R.R. Passenger Corp.</i> , 513 U.S. 374 (1995).....	2
<i>Lewis v. Humboldt Acquisition Corp.</i> , 681 F.3d 312 (6th Cir. 2012).....	6
<i>McGoldrick v. Compagnie Generale Transatlantique</i> , 309 U.S. 430 (1940).....	3
<i>McNutt v. Bd. of Trustees of the Univ. of Ill.</i> , 141 F.3d 706 (7th Cir. 1998).....	6

<i>Memphis Cmty. School Dist. v. Stachura</i> , 477 U.S. 299 (1986).....	4
<i>Morrison v. Olson</i> , 487 U.S. 654 (1988).....	2
<i>Palmquist v. Shinseki</i> , 689 F.3d 66 (1st Cir. 2012)	6
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989).....	1
<i>Serwatka v. Rockwell Automation, Inc.</i> , 591 F.3d 957 (7th Cir. 2010).....	6
<i>Smith v. Xerox Corp.</i> , 602 F.3d 320 (5th Cir. 2010).....	2, 5
<i>Stevens v. Dep't of Treasury</i> , 500 U.S. 1 (1991).....	2
<i>United States v. Wells</i> , 519 U.S. 482 (1997).....	2
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992).....	2
<i>Virginia Bankshares, Inc. v. Sandberg</i> , 501 U.S. 1083 (1991).....	2
Statutes	
42 U.S.C. § 1983	5
Rules	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 51	3

Other Authorities

9B Wright, et al., *Federal Practice and Procedure
Civil* § 2472 (3d ed. 1998 & Supp. 2012) 3

David Sherwyn & Michael Heise, *The Gross
Beast of Burden of Proof*,
42 ARIZ. ST. L.J. 901 (2010) 12

Robert Belton, *Burdens of Pleading and Proof
in Discrimination Cases*,
34 VAND. L. REV. 1205 (1981) 12
